

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

**CHRISTIE VAN, CHARMELLA
LEVIEGE, MARIA PRICE, HELEN
ALLEN, JACQUELINE BARRON,
THERESA BOSAN, SHRANDA
CAMPBELL, KETURAH CARTER,
MICHELLE DAHN, TONYA EXUM,
JEANNETTE GARDNER, ARLENE
GOFORTH, CHRISTINE HARRIS,
ORISSA HENRY, LAWANDA JORDAN,
DANIELLE KUDIRKA, TERRI LEWIS-
BLEDSOE, CONSTANCE MADISON,
CEPHANI MILLER, MIYOSHI
MORRIS, STEPHANIE SZOT,
SHIRLEY THOMAS-MOORE, ROSE
THOMAS, TONI WILLIAMS,
BERNADETTE CLYBURN, MARTHA
CORBIN, ANGELA GLENN,
LADWYNA HOOVER, OGERY
LEDBETTER, LATRICIA SHANKLIN,
ANTOINETTE SULLIVAN, DERRICKA
THOMAS, and NICHEA WALLS, each
individually and on behalf of all similarly
situated persons,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:14-CV-08708

Honorable Sharon Johnson Coleman
Honorable Sidney I. Schenkier

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DENY CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	4
A. No Further Discovery Is Necessary To Deny Class Certification	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Putative Rule 23(b)(3) Class Action Is Not “Superior” To The Relief Afforded By The EEOC Agreement	5
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Represent The Putative Classes	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner–Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	6
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	1, 14, 15
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	12
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan, Inc.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 40 (E.D. Mich. 1996)	8, 11, 12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	4
<i>Commonwealth of Pa. v. Budget Fuel Co.</i> , 122 F.R.D. 184 (E.D. Pa. 1988).....	9
<i>Cook Cty. College Teachers Union, Local 1600 Am. Fed’n of Teachers, AFL-CIO v. Byrd</i> , 456 F.2d 882 (7th Cir. 1972)	5
<i>Doster-Lighting, Inc. v. E-Conolight LLC</i> , No. 12-C-0023, 2015 WL 3776491 (E.D. Wis. June 17, 2015)	15
<i>EEOC v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>EEOC v. Liberty Trucking Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 1038 (7th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Fedotov v. Peter Roach & Assoc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d. 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	4
<i>Harper v. Sheriff of Cook Cty.</i> , 581 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Holmes v. Godinez</i> , 311 F.R.D. 177 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	4
<i>Imber-Gluck v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 5:14–cv–01070, 2015 WL 1522076 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2015)	5, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Schs.</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kamm v. Cal. City Dev. Corp.</i> , 509 F.2d 205 (9th Cir. 1975)	5, 7, 8, 11
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	1, 6, 14
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem.</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>In re Montgomery Cty. Real Estate Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. B-77-513, 1988 WL 125789 (D. Md. July 17, 1988)	9
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Ostrof v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 521 (D. Md. 2001)	8
<i>Pattillo v. Schlesinger</i> , 625 F.2d 262 (9th Cir. 1980)	8, 12
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 614 (W.D. Wash. 2003)	11
<i>Starr v. Chicago Cut Steakhouse, LLC</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 859 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	4
<i>Susman v. Lincoln Am. Corp. et al.</i> , 561 F.2d 86 (7th Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Thornton v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-00018, 2006 WL 3359482 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2006)	5, 8, 11, 12
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	4, 6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Waller v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 472 (S.D. Cal. 2013)	15
<i>Warnell v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 956 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	12
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	14
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
